East Lothian Council

FOI Ref: 2018/539186

In relation to the consultation on the Prestonpans School proposal I would like to request the following info -

What is the total School roll this session 2018-2019 for Prestonpans Infant School?

The P1-P3 roll as at 18 September 2018 is 365.

What is the total School roll this session 2018-2019 for Prestonpans Primary School?

The P4-P7 roll as at 18 September 2018 is 404.

If the schools were to merge how would the merged total roll compare to other primary schools in the county?

It may help to explain that Freedom of Information legislation only applies to information which is held or recorded by a public authority. It does not apply to views, opinions, intentions, general questions etc. In view of this, this part of your request is not technically valid for the purposes of this legislation as it is not a request for specific recorded information that ELC may or may not hold.

For future reference, a link to the "Tips for Requesters" page of the Scottish Information Commissioner's website has been provided which you may find useful:

http://www.itspublicknowledge.info/YourRights/Tipsforrequesters.aspx

In order to assist you in the meantime, colleagues have addressed the question posed to the best of their knowledge:

If the proposal was approved, based on current school roll projections the combined total P1-P7 roll would be similar to other primary schools in the main towns of the county, e.g. Law Primary School, Windygoul Primary School and the combined Haddington Infant School/King's Meadow PS P1-P7 roll.